

Supreme Court Number S269672

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

DORA LEON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

Defendant and Respondent.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
Fourth Civil Number E073781
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIC1722990
The Honorable Daniel Ottolia

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

*Jeffrey A. Miller, SBN 126074
jeff.miller@lewisbrisbois.com
Lann G. McIntyre, SBN 106067
lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com
550 West C Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.233.1006
Facsimile: 619.233.8627

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Riverside County Sheriff’s Department responds to a call about a shooting at a mobile home park.....	10
B. When shots ring out from a nearby mobile home, deputies move Jose Leon to a safe location behind a sheriff’s SUV.....	10
C. Without disturbing Jose’s body, the mobile home park is cleared, and a search ensues for the shooter, who is later found dead of self- inflicted gunshot wounds.....	11
D. The coroner processes and releases Jose’s body a few hours later.	11
E. Leon sues the Sheriff’s Department for negligence in leaving Jose’s body uncovered during the hunt for the shooter and the crime scene investigation.....	11
F. The trial court grants the County’s summary judgment motion because section 821.6 immunizes the County from liability for its employees actions during the investigation.	11
G. The Court of Appeal affirms the grant of summary judgment.....	13
ARGUMENT	16

I.	This Court’s Interpretation of Government Code Section 821.6 Immunity in <i>Sullivan</i> Does Not Preclude Immunity from Liability for Conduct During a Crime Scene Investigation.	16
A.	The <i>Sullivan</i> decision.	16
B.	The Court of Appeal correctly applied section 821.6 immunity to official investigations.	19
II.	Statutory Interpretation Favors Application of Section 821.6 Immunity to Investigatory Conduct.	31
III.	Extending Immunity to Investigatory Conduct Is Consistent with Public Policy.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.520.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alicia T. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 869	20
<i>Amylou R. v. County of Riverside</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1205.....	24–28, 32–35
<i>Asgari v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 744.....	16, 28–29
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1.....	19
<i>Baughman v. State of California</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 182.....	27–28
<i>Cappuccio, Inc. v. Harmon</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1496	22–23
<i>Citizens Capital Corp. v. Spohn</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 887	20, 35
<i>Doe v. State of California</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 832.....	29–30
<i>Engel v. McCloskey</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 870	20
<i>Gensburg v. Miller</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 512.....	20
<i>Gillan v. City of San Marino</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1033.....	20, 29
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> (2d Cir. 1949) 177 F.2d 579	26
<i>Hardy v. Vial</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 577	26

<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> (1940) 309 U.S. 106.....	31
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 409.....	26
<i>Javor v. Taggart</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 795.....	20
<i>Jenkins v. County of Orange</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 278	20, 22, 26
<i>Johnson v. City of Pacifica</i> (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 82	20, 26
<i>Kayfetz v. State of California</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 491	20
<i>Kemmerer v. County of Fresno</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1426	23–24, 28
<i>Leon v. County of Riverside</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 837.....	8, 13–16, 19, 31, 34
<i>Pearson v. Reed</i> (1935) 6 Cal.App.2d 277	26
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798.....	23, 29
<i>Randle v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 449	19, 21–22, 28
<i>Richardson-Tunnell v. School Ins. Program for Employees</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1056.....	29
<i>Ronald S. v. County of San Diego</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 887.....	20
<i>Stearns v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 134	20
<i>Strong v. State of California</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1439.....	29

<i>Sullivan v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 710	8–9, 13–19, 21–28, 30–33
<i>Watson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 361	30
<i>White v. Towers</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 727	14, 22–23, 26, 29–30, 33–35

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 52.1, subd. (c).....	36
Civ. Code, § 52.1, subd. (n).....	36
Gov. Code, § 815.2, subd. (b)	7
Gov. Code, § 820.4.....	14, 18
Gov. Code, § 821.6.....	7–9, 12–36, 38
Gov. Code, § 844.6.....	36
Gov. Code, § 845.6.....	36
Gov. Code, § 27491.2, subd. (b)	11

Other Authorities

Kenneth Ross Jr. Police Decertification Act of 2021, Sen. Bill No. 2, Stats. 2021, ch. 409, § 3.....	36
Police Executive Research Forum, PERF Special Report, <i>Survey on Police Workforce Trends</i> (June 11, 2021) < https://www.policeforum.org/workforcesurveyjune2021 >	37
Public Safety Colorado, <i>Survey Outlines Challenges, Opportunities for Colorado Law Enforcement</i> (Mar. 8, 2022) < https://www.publicsafetycolorado.com/pressreleases/blog-post-title-one-aykzb-gdpp4-h9xyx >	37–38

Supreme Court Number S269672
